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Richard and Carla Wilde 
24 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, CT 06070

RE: ' Drinking Water Sampling 
24 Gordon Street, Simsbury

Dear Idr. Wilde and Mrs. Wilde:

June 11, 2013

By way of this letter, the Remediation Division of the Bureau of Water Protection and Land 
Reuse of the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) is contacting you 
directly to recommend that you make arrangements with our field technician, Ted Brightwell, 
to grant access to sample the drinking water supply well at the above referenced address for tire 
chemical compounds. Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) and 1, 2, 3- Trichloropropane (TCP). As you 
are probably aware, both of those chemical compounds were, used as pesticides on tobacco 
fields in your area and were subsequently found to have polluted ground water from which 
your domestic supply is derived.

Please make arrangements for our field technician, Ted Brightwell, who can be reached at (860) 
424-3293 or at Theodore.brightrVell@ct.gov to collect and submit the water samples for 'analyses 
b}^ the State Department of Public Health's laboratory in order to make sure the your drinking 
water supply is safe for drinking in terms of the above mentioned chemical compounds. There 
is no fee associated with the well water analyses.

You may also contact the Connecticut DPH Division of Environmental Epidemiology & 
Occupational Health at (860) 509-7742 for additional information about tire toxicity of specific 
chemical(s) found in drinking water.

If you chobse not to grant access to DEEP staff to collect raw "water samples or have any 
questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (860) 424-3796 or at
maryamre.danyluk@ct.gov on or within 15 days of the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

Mary Anne Dairy luk 
Environmental Analyst
Remediation Division ' , ,
DEEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

http://www.ct.gov/deep
mailto:Theodore.brightrVell@ct.gov
mailto:maryamre.danyluk@ct.gov
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f jr- f • - Richard and Carla Wilde 
24 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, CT 06070

RE: Drinking Water Sample Results
24 Gordon Street. Simsbury

June 20, 2013

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wilde:

Please find enclosed a copy of the analytical results for the drinking water samples collected 
from the above-referenced property. The samples were collected from the kitchen faucet by a 
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) representative on May 15th, 2013 
and were analyzed for the presence of 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
(TCP), and l,2-Dibromo-3-ChIoropropane (DBCP) at the Department of Public Health (DPPI) 
Laboratory using EPA test method 504.1 for agricultural pesticides. ,

In the water samples that were collected, the following compounds were detected at the levels, 
indicated below:

Compound

Raw Water

Concentration

Micrograms per Liter 

(Hg/L)

DRINKING JL
Water Action Level

(Eg/L) :

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.019 0.05

1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) <0.039 0.05

l,2-Dibromo-3~Chloropropane
(DBCP)

<0.019 None established

http://www.ct.gov/deep
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A Drinlcirig Water Action Level (DWAL) is.tire concentration of a substance at or above which 
tire Commissioner of tire Connecticut DPH has determined there could be'a risk to the health 
of persons consuming the water. A reported concentration of "ND"' indicates that the 
compound was not detected in the sample. A concentration with a "<" (less than) designation 
signifies that there may be a trace amount of this compound in your well drat is'below the 
laboratory detection limit.

The reported concentrations of EDB and TCP do not exceed the DWALs in the raw water. 
Based on these results, your drinking water supply is potable with respect to those 
constituents tested. The results are attached.

if you have any further questions regarding these results, you may contact me at (860) 424- 
3796. You may also contact the Corurecticut DPH Division of Environmental Epidemiology & 
Occupational Health at (860) 509-7742 for additional information about the toxicity of specific 
chemicals found in drinking water.

Sincerely,

Mary Attire Danyiuk C_v
Environmental Analyst 2 
Remediation Division
DEEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse 

Enclosure



■. . .

Phone: (860) 920-6500 
Fax: (S60) 920-6718

STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF.PUBLIC HEALTH
• Dr. Katherine A. Kelley Siate'Poblic Health'Laboraton,/ ■

395 West Street, Rocky Hill, CT '06067 '

:Tg '■w ' ..ov. ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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Workorder 308504 24 GORDON ST 051513 O ■ Location

Wepii/d--

H
.i CSTtPcflCii!

.. .... ,

TT* ■ ' •'F * '

stuny

Lab ID: 308504001

Sample 24 KITCHEN

Parameters

'

Date Received: 5/15/2013 2:49:00 PIVi Matrix. Drinking Water

.........'

- ERA 504.1 in Water - 

Preparation Method: ERA 504.1 

Analytical Method: ERA 504.1 

1,2-Dibromoethane

'.-iSSigs?
■

Results

Date Collected: .5/15/2013 1:30:00 PM Description 

Units- Report Limit DF Prepared By Analyzed ' By

<0.019 ug/L 0.019 1 5/23/2013 JC 5/23/2013 JC
1,2,3-T richloropropane <0.039 ug/L 0.03S 5/23/2013 JC- 5/23/2013 _ JC
1,2-Dibromo-3-
Chloropropane

<0.019 ug/L 0.019 1 5/23/2013 JC 5/23/2013 JC

'•Mk\ feVx ■ •' -

as,
-ttiH ?tT '

rv'A.'tS^OH

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Connecticut Registration No. PH-0905 , 1

• - ■ EPA Certificate No. 2C510CT01

Page 3 p{ 3 ^ . K • , ■ . ’ / ; ., . , ’ , ■ . ‘ ■ Report ID:, 308504,- 3752267
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Report To Remediation Division, 2nd Floor
v-/ i «vi i r
79 Elm Street
CTDEEP 
79 Elm St 
HARTFORD, CT 06106

Attention: THEODORE BRIGHTWELL

■0- ^ ? ’

—sr-.'i, iJ>v‘'_

June 3, 2013

RE: Workorder: 308504 WorklD: 24 GORDON ST 051513 O

Dear THEODORE BRIGHTWELL,

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Wednesday, May 15, 2013.
. The signature on this report indicates the samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's standard 
operating procedures.and all QC measurements were in method specified compliance except as noted in the 
report narrative.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please contact Jack Bennett at (860)920-6500 or by email at 
jack.bennett@ct.gov.

V f ■ ft
vV-te ^

Jack- Bennett, .......... -.
Section Chief, 
Environmental Chemistp'

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
, Connecticut Registration No: PH-0905 , 1

. ' EPA Certificate No. 2010CT01

Page'1 of 3, . i , < •' u . Report ID 308504 3752267

mailto:jack.bennett@ct.gov


' Phone:-(8B0) 92'0-6500
. Fax:(860) 920-6718 . '

STATE QE CO'HNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF.PUBLIC HEALTH \• '
Dr. Katherine A..Kelley-State Public Health Laboratory

■395 West Street; Reeky ■Hill, CT '06067.

.

i’.-Ksepkig
1.

-7 V V.T-'-O y- t

iPKfW I SAMPLE SUMMARY
• >L'i. Is.•’i.. : -.r-r ,v ’ * :Mk.

Workorcjer 308504 24 GORDON ST' 05.1513 O Location

: . ■y.-'t'-'",'; t 7” • 'V t; ■ j >■'
Lr-.i- ,'.y; -. civ**

■ , iin’a
■:.....

_

Property
Street

RICHARD AND CARD\ WILDE
.24 GORDON ST

.. . mjk) t k

Town
State

SIMSBURY
•CT •/Tv rT ■

• . .... 'iStniT '

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

308504001 24 KITCHEN Drinking Water 5/15/2013 5/15/2013

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Connecticut Registration No: PH-0905 . . . . _ •

, ' • I

■ ERA Certificate iNo. 20.100101

, ’Page 2 qf 3 , • , , . •• . ' . • • , y ‘ Report 10: 308504 - 3752267'
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Eva and Scott Chambers ~
25 Gordon Street
Simsbury, CT 06070. ...

Re: The. Water Filtratioa Equipment Installed si 25 Gordon Street, Simsbury 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Chambers:

As you are aware, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) §22a-471, the Department of 
Energy,, and Environmental. Protection (DEEP). funded, with then available, appropriations, the 
installation of the Water Filtration System (the “System”) on your property, located at 25 Gordon 
Street, in. Simsbury. After the. System , was installed by DEEP’s contractor, DEEP . continued to 
subsidize the monitoring of your System and also incurred the costs associated with replacing the 
filters on your System as necessary to keep it operating properly.

At tills time, DEEP can no longer continue to provide financial assistance for the upkeep and 
monitoring of your System.

DEEP has been monitoring and maintaining your water filtration system using funds allocated to 
DEEP on an annual basis. Based on the current state budget for the fiscal year beginning on July 
1, 2013, no funding has been appropriated for. this program. In addition, the statute authorizing 
DEEP to install and maintain filter systems (CGS §22a-471) was recently amended, and effective 
July .1, 2013 , DEEP no longer has that authority. As a result, monitoring and maintenance of your 
water filtration system will no longer be provided by DEEP, . : ^

Given these circumstances, there are two options available to you with regard to your System:

Option#!
The. first option available to you is the removal of your System by DEEP. The Agency is under no 
legal obligation to provide for the removal of your System; however, DEEP is willing to remove 
the Sj^stem as a courtesy. The removal of your System would be performed by DEEP’s contractor 
at no cost to you. : ‘

It is important that you understand that the most recent monitoring data from DEEP shows that the 
concentration of pollutants in your well exceed, prior to your System, what the Department of 
Public Health considers protective over the long-term. Therefore, if you choose to have DEEP 
remove the System, you should take your own measures to provide clean drinking water (for 
instance, install/maintain a filter, or use bottled water), as well as to monitor the water quality, v

■ A:.7 ■’ - ' • ' v- ;G'Hrt '-,g TV i\-A'a a ■.;a a.;t Aw
jA;.'.:.
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25 Gordon Street, Simsbury 
• Page. 2 , : • ■ . . '

' maintenance of any kind. Additionally, the selection of this option shall preclude any future claim 
‘•of request for the removal of your System by DEEP.

. . • • ■ • i . .•'--- ' " . : ■ ■ : • • \ . ■ - •
..... ■ . : ; ; ■ ■■■ : :--.V
It is imperative that you inform DEEP of the option you have chosen. Please fill out the attached 
fo Fin a led mail it hacle to DEEP no later than three weeks fFOITc t/J- e date Oi £lf.ttS letter. Please 
note that if we do not receive a response to this letter, DEEP will not be able to arrange for the 
removal of your System and will assume you wish to keep it. Please note, neither option shall be. 

■ interpreted to waive the State of Connecticut’s sovereign immunity rights.

...Whether or not you choose to keep'tire System, please review the DPH ■Weli Water Fad Sheet and
the’DEEP GAC Fad Sheet to help you understand the importance of proper ^ testing and 

. maintenance of your well water and-water treatment system. The DPH Well Water Fad Sheet is 
useful even if you choose to have the System removed.

Based on our records, DEEP has been collecting water samples from your drinking water well on 
an annual basis, and analyzing those samples for volatile organic compounds using EPA test 
method 524.2. DEEP recommends that you continue monitoring your drinking water for these 
substances dii a similar frequency for the purpose of determining when a filter may need to be 
replaced.

In addition, if you chose to keep the System, DEEP recommends that you have the filter media 
replaced when future monitoring data indicates that brealcthrough is occuning through the filter 
system (for explanation on “breakthrough” refer to the attached GAC Fad Sheet - Why Do GAC 
Filter Systems Need to be Monitored?). Also, you should consider replacing the filter media every 
three to five years as a precaution for bacteria potentially accumulating in the filter system. There 
are several qualified companies located throughout Connecticut that specialize in well water 

. . treatment systems that.can..as.si.st you in determining, the best filter maintenance, s.chedule for your .
System.

If this is a rental property, please provide a copy of this information to your tenant(s). Should you 
have any questions, comments or concerns in conjunction with this letter, please contact please 
contacj Mary Anne Danyluk of my staff at 860-424-3796.

Patrick Bo we''
Director, Remediation Division 
Bureau of Water Protection & Land Reuse

Enclosures

Copy: Jennifer C. Kertanis, Director of Health, Farmington Valley Health District, 95 River Road, Suite C, Canton, ' ;
.... •• . - • ■ CT 06019 ... ......... ■ - * . *... > i .. . * ■ .

. ' . ’ ' - , . . . .

• ■. ■ . V, ■ . 1 - . ; ■ . . -
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July 31, 2012
25 Gordon Street , 
Simsbury, CT 06070

»; -st ''■i'' v/J!

RE: Drinking.Water Sample Results
: 25 Gordon Street, Simsbury, CT

:-K' v
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Chambers:

Please find enclosed a copy of the analytical results-for the drinlcing water samples collected 
from the above-referenced property. The samples were collected from the granular-activated 
carbon (GAC) filtration system prior to treatment (raw water) and after treatment (after 1st 
GAC and after 2nd GAC). The water samples were collected by a Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection (DEEP) representative on June 18th, 2012 and were analyzed for the 
presence of 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB).
Chloropropane (DBCP) at the Departm 
method 504.1 for agricultural pesticides

Laboratory using EPA test

In the water samples that were collected, the following compounds were detected at the levels 
indicated below: ■

Compound

Raw Water 
Concentration

Micrograms per

After 1st Filter 
Concentration

After 2nd Filter 
Concentration

Drinking

Water;
Action

• Liter..............
(pg/L)

......(gg/b) ' ' (hg/L) ■ ’ "LEVEL' 
(l‘g/L)

1,2-Dibromoethane
(EDB) <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 0.05

1,2,3-Trichloropropane
(TCP)

0.046 <0.041 <0.040 0.05

l,2-Dibromo-3- 
Chloropropane (DBCP)

<0.020 <0.020 <0.020 ;x/:
None

estabhshed
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The reported concentration of TCP in the raw water supply does not exceed the DWAL. Based
on these results, the filter system is operating properly and your heated water supply is

■0$<%

If you have: any further questions regarding, these results, you may contact, me at (860) 424- 
3796, You may also contact the Connecticut DPI I Division of Environmental Epidemiology &

chemicals found in dxmidng water

Mary Aime Danyiuk 
Environmental Analyst 2
Remediation Division . "ieh-e-ii'-v ■..
DEEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

Enclosure
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.Workorder.

:.. ^ .. . ■ ...

Drinking Waterb'Vb'T-'b .,V.;
Date Received 6/19?2012 7.50 00 AM Matrix: 

Daio Collected S/18/2012 12:00:00 PM De.scnc

■ '■
:s ,1 Report bimii ■ i -DF Prepared.

■■ _____________ __ ' ' ■..■ _
Results Anaiyzea

-EPA 504:.i in Water-A
■ .. .. .■ .:. . ; ■ .

Preparation. Method:.EPA 5.04,1:. - : r,: / .:r :
Analytical Method: EPA 504 1

1,2-rDibromoethahe . 1 6/27/2012 EM. ' 6/27/2012 , :LLA
1 '6727/2012 EM. % 6/27/2012 ' LLAcopane
1 6/27/2012' ■; , EM . .6/27/2012. . LLA1,2-Dibromo-3'

Ghloropropane

W.,■ . ~ -- vR - 'A- ■ : '”, '.V;://-- . .-.i’/b • 'b
t- r-'

b b " ':■ \ P'S , : ■ ;b ■ .. .. . ■
Lab ID: .21.3566002 -r’r 7 '• yXvVr? 2 Date-Received: 6/t9/20-12-7:50;00AM Matrix:; Drinking Water.

Sample 25 MIDDLE Date Collected: 6/18/2012 1 2 1 0 00 PM Description
... :. ,7. . ■ . / . I . ' ' V : ' :b:’

Parameters :
.:r.' I.: :::...l./b''. '' ::.l

.Results g: ryiryubnitsy Report Limit ■: / DF Prepared . /By:' /Analyzed By b

- EPA 504.1 in Water - " ' ......bp-;r.......

Preparation Method: EPA 504.1

Analytical Method: EPA 504.1

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.020 ug/L 0.020 1 6/27/2012 EM b 6/27/2012 LLA
1,2,3-T richloropropane <0.041 ugf 0.041 : 1 6/27/2012 EM 6/27/2012 , LLA
1,2-Dibromo-3- 
Chioropropane

<0.020 ug/L 0.020 1 6/27/2012 EM 6/27/2012 LLA

.
Lab ID: 213566003 Date Received: 6/19/2012 7:50:00 AM Matrix: Drinking Water

Sample,,, 25..BEFORE. ..Date. Collected:., 6/1.8/2Q12 12:20:00 RM,. Description: ...

parameters Kesuits Units Report Limit DF Prepared By Analyzed By

-EPA 504.1 in Water-

Preparation Method: EPA 504.1

Analytical Method: EPA 504.1

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.020 ug/L 0.020 1 6/27/2012 EM 6/27/2012
1,2,3-T richloropropane 0.046 0.040 1 6/27/2012 EM 6/27/2012 LLA
1,2-Dibromo-3- 
Chloropropane

<0.020 ug/L 0.020 EM 6/27/2012 LLA

i .
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Report To Remediation Division, 2r

, , CTDEEP........ -
: 79 Elm Street tE
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. Attention:: - TED.BRIGHTWEEL

June 28, 2012

RE: Workorder: .213566 WorkID; 25 GORDON ST 061.812

Dear TED BRIGHTWELL,

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Tuesday, June 19, 2012. The 
signature on this report indicates the samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's standard operating 
procedures, except as noted in the report narrative.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please contact Jack Bennett at (860)509-8500 or by email at 
jack.bennett@ct.govj

> Vi
/ : f

“"dV
Jack Bennett,
Section Chief, 
Environmental Chemistry

m impROTmioH Am law RemE

JUL 1 3 20f2

- v ■' • «. 4 . - • ■

Page
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. REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Connecticut Registration No : PH- 0905 

ERA Certificate,tyo. 20.10CT01
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•Report ID: 213566- 2191012 
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' ' SCOTT & EVA CHAMBER.
.

■ 25 GORDON ST
-

SIMSBURY .
cx • — ;. V

Matrix

‘Kkiih-

Sample ID. Date Collected Date Received

AFTER
MIDDLE'
BEFORE

Dririking Water 

Drinking Water 
Drinking Water

213556001 6/18/2012
6/18/2012
6/18/2012

6/19/2012
6/19/2012
6/19/2012213566003

. '•/>ii i
n ' o • - ' ■

Page 2 ot'3

REPORT OF ANALYSES
Connecticut Registration No : PH-0905
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EPA Certificate No. 2010CT01 -
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79 Elm Street » hlaftforci,'CT:06106-5127
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September 10,'2013
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Resident
26 Gordon Streets ■ 
Simsbury, CT 06070

..........................■ ....... _.................... ... . .......................... ., .............  . . .. . ______

iL'^-C'e jl vvtiaa.'L/jL £.• Jiaac ccc-isj-ju v^ur. a. ii££o c,<yi£Ptt.a <^ct Arv vj'a'lc v h j? k^t£ a^vc.5 u-kabcocvi'’. 2 j-

Dear Resident:

As you are aware, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) §22a-471, the Department of 
Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) funded, with then available appropriations, the. . 
installation of the Water Filtration System (the. “System”) on your property, located at 26 Gordon . 
Street in Simsbury. After the-System was installed by DEEP’s contractor, ..DEEP continued to 
subsidize the monitoring of'your System and also incurred the costs associated with replacing the 
filters on your System as necessary to keep it operating properly.

At this time, DEEP can no longer continue to provide financial assistance for the upkeep and 
monitoring of your System.

DEEP has been monitoring and maintaining your water filtration system using funds allocated to 
DEEP on an annual basis. Based on the current state budget for the fiscal year beginning on July 
1, 2013, no funding has been appropriated for this program. In addition, the statute authorizing 
DEEP to install and maintain filfer systems (CGS §22a-471) was recently amended, and effective 

‘ July 1, 2013, DEEP no longer has that authority. As a result, monitoring and maintenance of your 
water filtration system will no longer be provided by DEEP.

Given these circumstances, there are two options available to you with regard to your System:

The first option available to you is the removal of your System by DEEP. The Agency is under no 
legal obligation to provide for the removal of your System; However, DEEP is willing, to remove 
the System as a courtesy. The removal of your System would be performed by DEEP’s contractor 
at no cost to you. , ' . ■ ’

It is important that you understand that the most recent monitoring data from DEEP shows that the 
concentration of pollutants in your well did not exceed what the Department of Public Health 
considers protective over the long-term; however, past results have exceeded these levels. 
Therefore, if you choose to have DEEP remove the System, you should periodic sample your, well. 
water for tire pmpose of monitoring the water quality. (h. . 7w::v:i?7^(.(7,777

http://www.ct
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equipment, future inspections, . repairs, and maintenance costs. ' DEEP will no longer;perform 
maintenance of any kind. Addifidnaily, the selection of this option shall preclude any future claim 
or request.for the removal of your.System hy.DEEP. . .

It is imperative that you inform-DEEP, of the option you have chosen. Please, fill out the attached 
form.’ and mad it back to DEEP no later than three weeks from the date of this letter. Please
note that if we do nor receive a .response to this letter, DEEP Will not be able to arrange for the 
removal of your System and will assume'you wish to keep;it. Please note, neither option shat! be 
interpreted to waive the State of Comiccticut'.s sovereign immunity rights.'

,

Whether or not you choose.to keep .the.System, please review the DPI! Well Water Fact Sheet and 
the DEEP GAG hact Sheet, to, help you understand the importance of proper, testing and 
maintenance of your well water and water treatment system. The I TP IT Well Water Fact Sheet is 
useful even if you choose to have the System: removed.

Based on our records, DEEP has been collecting water samples from your drinking water well on 
an annual basis, and analyzing those samples for volatile organic compounds using EPA test 
method 524.2. DEEP recommends that you continue monitoring your drinking water for these 
substances an annual frequency for the purpose of determining when a filter may need to be 
replaced. •

In.addition, if you chose to keep the System, DEEP recommends that you have the filter media 
replaced when future monitoring data indicates that breakthrough is occurring through the filter 
system (for explanation on “breakthrough” refer to the attached GAC Fact Sheet - Why Do GAG 
Filter Systems Need to be Monitored?). Also, you should consider replacing the filter media every 
three to five years as a precaution for bacteria potentially accumulating in the filter system. There 

, are several quallfied cQmpames iQcated. tlu'o.nghQut Connecticut -that specialize in well water 
treatment systems that can assist you in determining the best filter maintenance schedule for your 
System.

If this is a rental property, please provide a copy of this information to your tenant(s). Should you 
have any questions, comments or concerns in conjunction with this letter, please contact 
Mary Anne Danyluk of my staff at 860-424-3796.

Bureau of Water Protection & Land Reuse

Enclosures-
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Bureau of: Water Protection and Land.Reuse
■

Remediation Division
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Healy Residence 
26 Gordon Street 

■ SimsburyCT 06070

■ July 3, 2012

RE; Drinking Water Sample Results 
26 Gordon Street, Simbury, CT

. t ..... - v. • - ' •
Dear Mr. Healy:

Err f. i-’ ..  ̂1 ^

yi v i- V

vrliiANp Vi*

Ple’aSe find enclosed a copy of the 'analytical results for the drinking water samples collected 
from the above-referenced property. The. samples were collected from the granular-activated 
carbon (GAC) filtration system prior to treatment (raw water) and after treatment (after 1st 
GAC and after 2nd GAC). The water samples'were collected by a Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection (DEEP) representative June 6th, 2012 and were analyzed for the 
presence of. 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB),.. 1,2,3-1'richloropropane (TCP), and l,2-Dibromo-3- . 
Chloropropane (DBCP) at the Department of Public Health (DPH) Laboratory using ERA test 
method 504.1 for agricultural pesticides.

In the water samples that were collected, the following compounds were detected at the levels 
indicated below: ‘

Compound

Raw Water 
Concentration
Micrograms per

After 1st Filter
Concentration

After 2^ Filter
Concentration

Drinking
Water
Action

........... LITER' - '
(N?/L)

...... (ug/L)....... (iig/L) Level

(fR/L)

1,2-Dibromoethane
(EDB)

<0.020 <0.020 <0.020 0.05

1,2,3-Trichloi'opropane
(tcp) , ;d ; N 0,049 <0.040 ; : C' <0.040 ; ,7. (f 0.05

l,2-Dibromo-3- , . '
Chloropropane (DBCP)

<0.020 <0.020 <0.020 None
established

-

-.-.EEV « - ■
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Healy Residence c ■ .
26 (fordoi! Sfecei, Sipnsdarv-'

• ' ■■'i'.....tf-vtiqui:
ste&mz&K

■
y . ■

. ’• 'V f>nnk;np. VValer Action-Level.-(DWAL) is the'concenn;auoR-of ci -snbslancf' at or above wJiuli1 ^ • •
the Commissioner of .the Connecticut DPI I has determined there could.
m Lkr, A- VU* CMTO'

era risk to the health :

fc;3A .•■
2Sh

m

m

-- -

;l
o

:of persons' consirmingi the vyafeiv yA reported- (-o:!r'ani.ra!ion oh "Nii" indieai.’s. that the.
yt’fS'osy.
on' -:

sigmties that there may beta trace;-amourii of this compound in your well that is below the 
laboratory detection limit.

'l - ' ' , j 'V , bCbp- ■ ■ - v ' , .v.h ■ '/>" n ' ii i •compound was not detected in the sample. A concentration with a, < (less than) designation ,

The reported concentration of TCP in tire raw water supply does not exceed the DWAL. Basecv . 
on these results, the filter system is operating properly and your treated .water supply -is 
potable with respect to those constituents tested; The results are attached.

If you have any further .questions regarding these results,, you may contact me at (860) 4.24- 
3796. You may also contact Ike Connecticut DPI j Division of Environmental Epidemiology & 
Occupational Plealth'at''(860) 509-7742 for additional information about the toxicity of specific 
.chemicals found in drinking water.

V .- ■ ' ■ ■ C- .1 . " • ... ■ - ■ .. :. / , '

Sincerely, . . ..... v.-hhC.;.,,,

Mary Anne Danyluk "
Environmental Analyst 2 
Remediation Division ' . -y-~r::‘w
DEEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

Enclosure

iVy-.y
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JsS!fc^®Site§9tfiJte1M - 'V^V &SBI s arPi 'u.■-
HER...

." ‘ ':;.' ■ v- >—' J - - ' ' * k - '• * '’** 1Date Collected;‘ " i Y.;
By Analyzed ' : By ■A Y ■ ■.. . '

m
Units RepoH Limit

... _ .LSiLiLiiL
ti -S&iMi-S&t i ys» ;-Vi£i*.y

-ERA 504.1 in.Water “

Preparation Method: ERA 504 1
. . : . . : •'. :■. ■ ' . ' i ;': I'■ ..■
Analytical Miothoa: ERA 504.1

1,2-Dibromoethane

■'ll: ..■■■'■■.. .;

0.020. 1 6/13/201.2': ' ^ EM . 6/13/2Q12 ■ JC<0.020
EM 6/.13/20.1,2: <0,..04,0. :v '. ■ ug/L , '

1.6/13/2012 . ' EM ,6/1.3/2012.. . JC1 ,'2-Dibromo-3. 0.C2G:<o:o20'. A2 A’P/:Chioropropane:

Date Received; 6/72012 2:30:00 PM 
Date Collected 5/6/2012 10:10 00 AM Descnption

Matrix Drinking Water1080000
26 MIDDLE

Analyzed ByReport LimitResults

ERA 504.1 in Water

Preparation Method: ERA 504.1

•' ‘'’.'■a-:--, *

Analytical Method: EPA 504.1

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.020 ug/L 0.020 16/13/2012 EM 6/13/2012 JC
1,2,3-T richloropropane <0.040 ug/L 0.040 1 6/13/2012 EM 6/13/2012 JC
1,2-Dibromo-3- 
Chloropropane .

<0.020 _ ug/L 0.020 1 6/13/2012 EM 6/13/2012 JC

P;'k:sp: : ■ ■
: ' .......... ...... . : .

Lab ID: 210800003 Date Received: 6/7/2012 2:30:00 PM Matrix: Drinking Water

Sample 26 BEFORE Date Collected: 6/6/201.2 10:20:00 AM : Description: '
■ : . , . : \ : :■ "■ .

:. L.: :L.. I:. ' : • ■ :...:': I A: . :.'7:1.:L /■/:: . Avi-y. - A: i;::

Parameters . Results’ Units .Report Limit /. DF Prepared A : : By Analyzed By

- EPA 504.1 in Water-

Preparation Method: EPA 504.1

Analytical Method: EPA 504.1

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.020 ug/L 0.020 1 6/13/2012 EM 6/13/2012 JC

1,2,3-T richloropropane 0.049 ug/L 0.040 1 6/13/2012 EM 6/13/2012 JC
1,2-Dibromo-3- 
Chloropropane

<0.020 ug/L 0.020 1 6/13/2012 EM 6/13/2012 JC

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Connecticut Registration No : PH-0905

.
Page 3 of 3 

, . *•

|..' ; : , 'r-* ■. ■• >7,. j ■.
EPA Certificate NO..2010CT01 
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HARTFORD, CT 061061 iiiiii H 1
•■' ■_ . - y;-(‘ '-*4 •■

.■ Attention: ■ TDD 3R!GHTYvF. l[ ..•••• .T: -1

;^lfO^:uneH 4::20:1|:F
. :RE: Workorder: 210800 

Dear TED BRIGHTWELL,

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Thursday, June 07, 2012. The 
signature on this report indicates the samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's standard operating 
procedures, except as noted in the report narrative. .......... .......... -

WorkID: 26 GORDON ST 060612

or by email at
jack.bennett@ct.gov

iiii

/j&v

Jack Bennett,
Section Chief, 
Environmental Chemistry

■ ■
• Page 1 of 3

* I
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REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Connecticut Registration No PH-0905 

ERA Certificate No. 2010Gtoi
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Property ; TOM HEALY 
Street • . 26 GORDON
Town; ; simsbury : • •.

" . A1’• •''s^V'vV ~ 1
Lab ip, Sample iO

" V ^Q- AFTER

■ 26 MIDDLE ■ > 

' ' ' . , 26 BEFORE . .

210800001
210800002
210806003

Drinking Water 3/5/2012

6/6/2012

6/7/2012
'6/7/2012;
6/7/2012

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Connecticut Registration No : PH-0905

i •
MM .’ ; . v . ? 4

.EPA Certificate No 2010CT01

if v'T'. rVC-gum
’

: -s' : ' ■ , ■
, • ■ ■ ■ . ■ -

Report ID'. 210800 - 2116609.
« * •- , »•\ /•CW' v' i1



Re: The Water,FjItratioB:Eqtii|jmeiit Installed at 28 Gor^ep,Street, SimsbiiryT^T^T
;.TvV / ■. ■ , - ■ ■ 'TvT;

Dear Mrs: Carrol I
r;-.- m a: - ’r' • ■

-Va M'3.'*v v •^■ve-

As you are aware, pursuant to Comreeticut General Statutes (CGS) §22a-471, the Department of - 
Energy and-Environmental ..Protection (DHHl5) . funded, with -then., available, .appropriations,. the- .. . .
installation of the Water Filtration'System (the “System”) on your property, located at 28 Gordon 
Street in Simsbury. After the System was installed by DHEP’s contractor, ObEP continued to 
•subsidize the monitoring of your System and. also incurred the costs associated with replacing the \ 
filters on your System as necessary to keep it operating properly. ,

Ait {this time, DEEP can no longer continue to provide financial assistance for the upkeep and 
monitoring of your. System. f

"< '
DEEP has been monitoring and maintaining your water filtration system using funds allocated to 
DEEP on an annual basis. Based on the current state budget for the fiscal year- beginning on July .
1, 2013, no funding has been appropriated for this program. In addition, the statute authorizing 
DEEP to install and maintain filter systems (CGS §22a-471) was recently amended, and effective 
July 1, 2013, DEEP no longer has that authority. As a result, monitoring and maintenance 6f yOur 
water filtration system will no longer be provided by DEEP.

Given these circumstances, there are two options available to you with regard to your System:

Option #1
The first option available to you is the removal of your System by DEEP. The Agency is under no 
legal obligation to provide for the removal of your System; however, DEEP is willing to remove 
tire System as a courtesy. The removal of your System would be performed by DEEP’s contractor 
at no cost to you. V y; : ■ ■ f . /C ‘ ■ V . :■ y

It is; in
concentration of pollutants in your well do not exceed what the Department of Public Health 
considers protective over the long-term; however, past results have exceeded these levels. 
Therefore, if you choose to have DEEP remove the System, you should periodically sample your

water
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■'’’•• It isinipemtive tHaiypy'infoiTO'DEEP. of tlie option you'Have choMHTr'Please^fill'oisf the attaclied 
Sll it; hs?ck ■ to DEEP ,;?o later th'ais thr-ee^yeefe from ihe date of-thi^

' note ihai if we do 'hot .receive a response id ihis letter, D'EliP will not he aMc io arrange for the
tMm, removal of yoiu: System and will assume you wish to keep it Please note, neither option shall be

mtei*preted to waive Inc Siate.'oi l^ounocacui s sovereign immunity r-iglits.
■ ' ’ . .

■ • --''Vvdtethcr'dr nof-yoit cltoose to5kdep the System, please review the iWllWcl! {Vater Fad 'Sheet and
tYOii ' undct.stand -uu nn/i •

^manitenance of your w'elf water ana water treatment s; 
useful even if you choose to have the System removed.'

Based on our records, DEEP has been collecting water samples from your drinking water well 
annually, and analyzing those samples for volatile organic compounds using EPA test method 
524.2. DEEP recommends that you continue monitoring your drinking water for these substances 
annually for the purpose of determining when a filter may need to be replaced. .

In addition, if you chose to keep the System, DEEP recommends that you have the filter media 
replaced when future monitoring data indicates that breakthrough is occurring through the filter 
system (for explanation on “breakthrough” refer to the. attached GAC Fact Sheet - Why Do GAC
Filter Systems Need to be Monitored?). Also, you should consider replacing the filter media every 
three to five years as a.precaution for bacteria potentially accumulating in the filter system. There 
are several qualified companies located throughout Connecticut drat specialize in well water 
treatment systems that can assist you in determining the best filter maintenance schedule for your 

..System.... •.______ ........ . ... . -.... . ...v ..

If this is a rental property, please provide a copy of this information to your tenant(s). Should you 
have any questions, comments or concerns in conjunction with this letter, please contact please 
contact Mary Anne Danyluk of my staff at 860-424-3796.

Patrick Bowe 
Director, Remediation Division 
Bureau of Water Protection & Land Reuse

Enclosures

Copy: Jennifer C. Kertanis, Director of Health, Farmington Valley Health'District, 95 River Road, Suite C, Canton, 
CT060i9 iri. 7
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. Carroll Residence

yy ■'''%-' y
-

iril 23', 20

’; 28 G.dfdoin Street . '
S im s bu ry,,. CT 06070

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Carroll

:v: • 7 .7' X.

Enclosed is a copy of the laboratory analysis for the unfiltered (raw) water sample collected from 
28 Gordon Street on 3/29/2010. The water sample was analyzed for the presence of ethylene 
dibromide (EDB), 1,2,3-trichloropropane (TCP), and 1,2 dibromo-3-chidropropane (DBCP).

Results from the analyses are summarized in Table 1 (attached). Table 1 also includes each 
compound’s respective action level set by the Connecticut Department of Public Health (DPHj. “ 
Please note that only established action levels are included in Tabie 1. if an action level has not 
been listed it means that an action level has not been established for that particular compound 
and its detection does not render the water unsafe for drinking or other domestic uses.

Refering to Table 1, the water sample collected from your unfiltered water supply contained 
detectable concentrations of pollutants at concentrations below their respective action level, 
action level is the concentration at or above which the DPH has determined there could be a 
risk to the health of persons consuming the water. Consequently, your unfiltered water
is considered to be potable

According to the analytical results for water samples collected from after your GAC filter system 
(final treated), your filtered water is potable with respect to those parameters analyzed and is 
suitable for drinking and other domestic uses. Copies of the analytical results for the post filter 
water samples are also attached for your records.

i *
The Department will arrange to have your water supply resampled in approximately one (1) year 
from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments please contact me at (860) 424-3796.

Sincerely,

MaryAnne Danyluk 
Environmental Analyst 2 
Remediation Division
Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse 
t;ricioaura(s)

v:

(Primed on Recycled Paper)
79 Elm Street s Hartford, CT 06106-5127 

1 www.ct.gov/dep
An Equal Opportunity Employer

* ,
’

http://www.ct.gov/dep
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/ 28 Gordon Street 

Simsbury, Connecticut k'G'■’ y -^v.'

GQMPOPM) ANALYZED .: ACTION LEVEL tig/1.

1.2 dibromoethane (EDB) 
1,2,3-trichloropropane (TCP) .
1.2 djbromo-3-chioropropane (DBCP)

Notes: ug/I Microgram per liter
ND Not detected above analytical detection limits -
NAL An action level has not been established by the Department of Public Health (DPH)
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■■; ' ..... . :■ '

.DATE ANALYZED-
v'.. ' . ; ->> "•‘••J '>vv . .

• •

riPA 5 04.1

PRIVATE WELL TREATMENT: ' \ '

_ 4/2/10

. /EPA .METHOD 504.1..
MEASUREMENT OF 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB) , 1,2-DIBROMO- 
3 -CHLOROPROPANE (DBCP) AND 1,2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE 
(123TCP) IN DRINKING WATER BY MICROEXTRACTION AND 
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION.

Final Result: ’[All values expressed in ug/L (ppb)]

Compound Result MDL : pql

1., 2 -Dibromoethane ND 0.0016 0.02
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 0.0021 0.02
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.04 0.0073 0.04

ND =, None Detected (Result Less Than The POL)
PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit (lowest standard) 
MDL = method Detection Limit

MDL- calculated-based on"'a' Sigtial/Noise Eatid’‘d'f" 571” 
according to CFR Part 136 Appendix B

** END OF REPORT **

1 .
.

■ •

FORM NO. 0L-6A REW3-00 UiVL
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iijivmK FINAL REPORT»*'S}~T^Tlra ”' ' SisStrS ililSHlil

:m 
M

... .    ....   T.._.......SAMPLING POINT: MIDDLE ■ r : ; ■^ ... , '■ '.;' ■ ‘
.....r%’

COLLECTOR: BRIGHTWELL TITLE: INSPECTOR AIDE
r-yr - ' 0 mmi PRIVATE KELL TREATMENT.:; / • -' v '; ■;:'■.; >. v-'y. - ’ .II . ■‘;

......

: • "... i ' ■■ : -iS :

l~ ■

IS]■..■ ’if ti*.

** *
DATE ANALYZED •

sa . 
:. Li

4/2/10 -■ ,..v -v^'-- ;; Vs

EPA METHOD . 504.1 :L
MEASUREMENT OF 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB), 1,2-DIBROMO- 
3-CHLOROPROPANE (DBCP) AND 1,2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE 
(123TCP) IN DRINKING WATER BY MICROEXTRACTION AND; 
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION.

EPA 504.1 Final Result: [All values expressed in ug/L (ppb)]

Compound Result MDL

1.2- Dibromoethane ND 0.0016
1.2- Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 0.0021
1,2,3-Trichloropropane IsTO 0.0073

PQL

3.02 
0.02 
0.04

2mg
o2
O
m
a2.

“O27
cr-

cr»

i
—y rr, 72 
-a 70o
—i m o z3. 
o

■ZZ
mr:

ND = None-Detected (Result Less Than The PQL) ; ;
PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit (lowest standard) 
MDL = method Detection Limit . ■■■ r. ■ ■ ;• i.

MDL - calculated based on a Signal'/Noise Ratio of! .5l’ 
according to CFR Part 136 Appendix B |

** END OF REPORT **

- •
FORM NO. 0L-6A REV.3-00 . ,
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• mBoxlIse,:
, HaTtfordl CT 06144. ‘ .

Telephorie (§60) 509-8500 _

iriical Testmg License:'GlI-0197

.

m --mw 'IP#:
i^psSi
I."
gmp?---:? I*

----

:S--,
. '

.REPORT COMKERTFINAL. REPORT .....IgoBk1. ^MWWMM7^!777^''
,SAMPLING POINT: AFTER 

COLLECTOR: BRIGHTWELL 
PRIVATE WELL TREATMENT:

4/2/10

• EPA' METHOD: ,5 04.1. ..../ ..MEASUREMENT OF Ij2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB), 1^2-DIBROMO 
3-CHLOROPROPANE (DBCP) AND 1/2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE 
(123TCP) IN DRINKING WATER BY MICROEXTRACTION AND 
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION.

(ppb)]

Compound

1.2- Dibromoethane
1.2- Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 0.0016 0.02
ND 0.0021, 0.02
ND 0.0073 0.04

ND = None Detected (Result Less Than The PQL)
PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit (lowest standard)
MDL = method Detection Limit

MDL calculated- based on-a 
according to CFR Part 136 Appendix B

Ratio"'of 5:1

** END OF REPORT **
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a, i s S >
______________

■ :'■- 'V-n-.- > rTZX&ti!**:;
□ public PRIVATE

HASW.DRD ;C
■ .v' ::A ; ■ . ■■

Town
Number

Collector's Title

Collector’s Phone Number Town and State of Sample Collection Zip Code

REMARKS (Additional Information: Complaints

WMwSM

ORGANICS
■ I

i . -RADIATION OkOkWR

□
A, |. •

U 100J ERA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS 916R ERA 900.0 GROSS ALPHA

. -ur 010H ERA 504.1 EDB AND DBCP ........................".............. 917R ERA 900.0 GROSS BETA

□ 1830 ERA 525.2 SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS □ 919R ERA 903.0 RADIUM 226

□ 1060 ERA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES ■- □ 918R ERA 903.0 RADIUM 228

□ 1760 ERA 515.3 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES □ 915R ERA 913.0 RADON 222

□ 1780 ERA 531.1 CARBAMATES & CARBAMOYLOXIMES □ 920R ERA 908.0 URANIUM

-□ 1790 ERA 547 GLYPHOSATE □ 151R ERA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89

□ ^ 1810 ERA 549.2 DIQUAT a f □ 152R ERA 905.0 STRONTIUM 90

□ 1840 ERA 8260b VOLATILE ORGANICS □ 155R ERA 902.0 IODINE 131

□ 100HCTETPH □ 511R ERA 906.0 TRITIUM

□ OTHER □ 504R ERA 901.1 GAMMA . •

1 □ OTHER
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Town
.Number | /

Time Collected
(Military Time)

Date Collected
(MM/ DO / YYYY)

Name of'Utility or PropertyO Collector's Sample Number

Address of Sample Gollection

Collected By Collector’s Title

Collector’s Phone Number 'Zip Code
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REMARKS (Additional Information: Complaints Requests, Treatments,.Etc)

ORGANICS

□ 10OJJEPA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS

01 OH EPA 504.1 EDB AND DBCP ~ ' ................

□ 1830 EPA 525.2 SEMi-VOLATILE ORGANICS

□ 1060 EPA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES

□ 1760 EPA 515.3 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES

□ 1780 EPA 531.1 CARBAMATES & CARBAMOYLOXIMES

□ 1790 EPA 547 GLYPHOSATE

□ 1810 EPA 549.2 DIQUAT

□ 1840 EPA 8260b VOLATILE ORGANICS

□ 100HCTETPH

□ OTHER______________________

RADIATION

□ 916R EPA 900.0 GROSS ALPHA

□ “ 917R EPA 900.0 GROSS BETA

□ 919R EPA 903.0 RADIUM 226

□ 918R EPA 903.0 RADIUM 228

□ 915R EPA 9l'3.0 RADON 222

□ 920R EPA 908.0 URANIUM

□ 151R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89

□ 152R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 90

□ 155R EPA 902.0 IODINE 131

□ 511R EPA 906.0 TRITIUM

□ 504R EPA 901‘.'1 GAMMA ,
□ OTHER . t , ■ ■ ■ - -' y
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•REQUEST FOE ORGANICS; / RADIATION WATER. EXAMINATION 
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□ PUBLIC PRIVATE:

■ *:

Town
Number

Time Collected
(Military Time)

Date Collected'
(MM/DDI YYYY)

Address of Sample Collection

Collected By Collector’s Title

Collector’s Phone Number Town and State of Sample Collection Zip Code

□
□
□
□
□
□
□
Q

□

QRGANiCS

1p0^EPA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS

01 OH ERA 504.1 EDB AND DBCP ..... ........  ...... ...............

1830 EPA 525.2 SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

1060 EPA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES

1760 EPA 515.3 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES

1780 EPA 531.1 CARBAMATES & CARBAMOYLOXIMES

1790 EPA 547 GLYPHOSATE

1810 EPA 549.2 DIQUAT

1840 EPA 8260b VOLATILE ORGANICS

100HCTETPH

OTHER__________ ___

! RADIATION
j

□ 916R EPA 900.0 GROSS ALPHA 

O ■ 917R ERA 900.0 GROSS' BETA* 1’

□ 919R EPA 903.0 RADIUM 226

□ 918R EPA 903.0 RADIUM 228 

O 915R EPA 913.0 RADON 222

□ 920R EPA 908.0 URANIUM

□ 151R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89

□ 152R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 90

□ 155R EPA 902.0 IODINE 131

□ 511R EpA 906.0 TRITIUM : i

□ 504R EPA 901.1 GAMMAj t
□ OTHER F
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